P.A.C. No. 290

FUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMIITEE
1971-72

(FIFTH LOK SABHA)

FIRST REPORT

Audit Report (Civil) 1970--Appropriation Accounts (Civil)
1968-69 rclating to the Ministries of External Affairs,
Industrial D:velopment, Internal Trade and Company
Affairs (Department of Industrial Development) and
Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation (Department

of Rehabilitation)

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI
Fuly 1971/ dsadha, 139 (Saka)

2339 SYp P soRai

L



LIST OF AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE OF LOK
SABHA SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

Si. Janse of Agent Agency Sl Name of Agent Agency
Nao, No. No. Nu,
DHR. "
ANDHRA PRADESH 12, Charles Lambert & Com- 3e
i | pavy, IOt Mgahatma
1, Aadhes University Genesai 3 Gandhn Road, Opposite
Cooperative  Stores Ltd ., Cluck Tomer, Fort
¢ ¢ ‘ s .
Waltair (Visakhapatnam) Bombsy.
4. U.R. Lakshmipathy Cheity 94 13. The Current Book House, 60
: &;:‘;‘d’ Sc‘"“"“'\““' Maruts Lane. Raglunst!,
ews  ANenls Jada L byl
Newpet, _Chanirqiri', Dadah Street, Bombey
Chinoor  Dastrict, 14. Deccan Book Stall, ler 65
guson  College  Rosa-,
ASSAM Poong-4
3. Western Book Depot, Pan 7 13, M. Usha DBook Depa, s
. Bazar, 7 Gautiaty. s83/A, Chira lss2ui, Klian
House, Giurgaun: Roed.
BIHAR Bombay-2 B.R,
4. Aaar Kitad Goar, Post - 8 MYSORY
Bug 75, Lragona! Road, .
Jamshedpur. 10, My». Peopies Houk House, 16
Opp. Jagsuuiohan Paluce,
GUJARAT Mysore-1.
5. Vijay Stores. Station Rodd, 35 RAJASTHAN
Anand,
17, lntormation enlre, 35
6. [he New UOrder Book 53 Government of Kujasthar,
Company, Blits- Hruige, Tnpolia, Jarpur Cuy.
Ahmedabad-6,
UTTAR, FRADLESH
HAKYANA
18, Swaslik Industrisr \Wotks, 2
7. Ats Prabhuy Boox yervice, 14 19, Holi Stieet, Meen g
Nai Sudbzimandt, Gurgson, City,
{Haryans).

iy, lLaw ook Compans, 4t
MADHYA PRADESH’ Sardar  Pates Marg,

" Allahabad-1,
%. Modero Book House, Shiv 1y

Vilas Palece, ladore City WEST BENGAL

MAHARASH I'RA

20 Grantheicka, &1, An.tice 10
Mockherjee Road, Belgtae
9.  M/s. Sunderdas Gianchana, i, 34 Parganas.
621, Girgau-n Rosd, Near 'y
Princess Street, Bombay-3. al, W. Newman & Company 44
1.1d., 3, Old Court House
10, The International Book a» Street, Calcutta,

H:m;(?n‘vuc) Llh"mrei,
3. Ash Lane, Mshatma 23. Firme K. L. Makhopadhiya ~2
Gan thi Roed, Bomhay ¢ 6/1A, RBRanchhsram Akynyr

{_apne, Csaicurne-ia,
11. The Interpational Hom abh

_Sernce, De::an dynthans, 23 M/s. Mukherit Bouk House, 4
Pouaa-y

8-8, Duff lane, { akutts-d



Page

1
3

3
4

W\OW U (W

8

8]

7
4

CORRIGENDA £O FIRST REPORT OF P.4.C. (1971-72)
PRESENTED TO LOK SABHA ON 14-7-1971

Para

[ S R N —_ ok
* * -
o W
O
N b Ly

< k2]

B YA V)
[aelYo S

1e 51

1. 56 5

1200
"0

2.5 o
- e

- & NI
Tact il R S
Nt bl
~No
ol
Sr.No 9 -
10
S Noe D PRCASETRE
WA
e
980 { Ai)) LS—1p

Line

For_

(Ro1,53,233)
defoct
delete

~
Ioniexs

Poanio

T

Sl
[
)
o
[

Read

(Be1,69,239)

detect

“hea werd 'that!

~ corfass

"].(;‘i—

- ’f: }":.A'CUL‘ -
i, the cash
sook is boing

shecked and
tulliiod f

-

then
A fficulty

nuoly
23 nLreent
~coines

Crutloman,

2aiiir Accounts
Lownittaee
1.52

I
PIORCH ey

»oliclies

334341 K.
L



CONTENTS

Pass
Composition of the Public Accounts Committee . . - . o (i)
Introduction . 1G]
Chapter ]  Ministry or External Affairs : . . . : 1
Chapter 11—  Ministry of [ndustrial Development, Internal Trade and Com-
pany ATairs (Dspartmem of lndustrul Development) - 16
Chapter [1I— Ministey ot Labour, Employmem and Rchabthmn (Depm-
ment of Rehabilitation) - 23
APPENDICES
1 Copy of the High Commission of Imdia in London letter No. Est. 3-1-18,
d&::d the 3rd December, 1964 nddmed to the M.mmry of Exverosi
45

1} Copy of the Ministry of External Afisirs Circular No. Q 748(|)BF11 66,
dated the 23rd March, 1967 addresscd to all the Heads of Missions/Posty
. m“! . . . . . B . . - -

. 47
Copy of the Ministry of External Affairs letter No. Q 748(1)8!4! 63, EAl
765 1 118) dated the 27th Deccmbcr. 1965 1 the Hesds of
, Mission Posts sbrosd . . 43
¥ Summary of main gpnclusions Recommendstions : : : S0

PART il*

Minutes of the sitting of the Commitiee held on
19th September, 1970 (Aftermoon )
215t September, 1970\Forenoon)
5th July, 1971 (Afiernoon)

**Not printed, (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of the House and five copies
placed inthe ¢ ol ment | ibrary,

Q)
980 {Au) LS—~10



wy T oCn B WM

10.
11

12

13.

14.

15.

16.
17.

18.
19,
20.
21.

22

ot oot e

SResigned from 11 ¢ L ommutiee with eficct from 17th june, 1971,

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE

(1971-72)
CHAIRMAN
Shri Era Sezhiyan
MeMBERS

. Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad

. Shrimati Mukul Banerji

. Shri C. C. Desati

. Shri K. G. Deshmukh

. Chaudhari Tayyab Husain Khan
. Shri Debendra Nath Mahata

. Shri Mohammad Yusuf

. Shri B. S. Murthy

Dr. Laxminarain Pandey

Shri Ramsahar Pandey

Shrimati Savitri Shyam

Shri Vijay Pal Singh

Shri G. Venkatswamy

Shri Ram Chandra Vikal

Shri S. B. Bobdey

Shri B. K. Kaul

Shrimati Vidvawati Chaturvedi

Shri Thillai Villalan

Shri Shvam Lal Yadav

Shri Sheel Bhadra Yajee

Shri Niranjan Verma
SECRETARIAT

Shri Avtar Singh Rikhy—Joint Secretary.

Shri B. B. Tewari--Depuly Secretary.
Shri T. R. Krishnamachari—Under Secretsry.

(iii)



INTRODUCTION

1, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this First Report of
the Public_Accounts Committee (Fifth Lok Sabha) on Audit Re-
port (Civil), 1870 and Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1968-69 re-
lating to the Ministries of External Affairs, Industrial Development,
Internal Trade and Company Affairs (Department of Industrial
Development) and Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation (De-
‘“partment of Rehablilitation).

2. The Appropriation Accounts (Civil) 1968-69 and Audit Report
(Civil) 1970 were laid on the Table of the House on the 14th April,
1870.

3. The Committee (1970-71) examined paragraphs relating to the
Ministries of External Affairs, Industrial Development, Internal
Trade and Company Affairs (Department of Industrial Development)
on the 21st September, 1970 and paragraphs relating to the Ministry
of Labour, Emplovment and Rehabilitation (Department of Rehabi-
litation) on the 19th September, 1970. Consequent on the dissolution
of the Lok Sabha on 27th December, 1970, the Public Accounts Com-
mittee (1970-71) ceased to exist with effect from that date. The
Committee of 1971-72 considered and finalised the Report at their
sitting held on the 5th July, 1971 based on the evidence taken and the
further written information furnished by the Ministries concerned.
The Minutes of these sittings form Part 1I* of the Report,

4. A statement containing summary of the main conclusions Re-
commendations of the Committee is appended to this Report (Appen-
dix IV). For facility of reference these have been printed in thick
type in the body of the Report.

5. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the com-
mendable work done by the Chairman and the Members of the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee (1970-71) in taking evidence and obtaining
information for this Report which could not be finalised by them
because of the sudden dissolution of the Fourth Lok Sabha.

6. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the assist-
ance rendered to them in the examinaion of these accounts and Audit
Paragraphs by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

*Not printed (One Cyclostyled copy lsid on the Table of the House and five copies
placed in Parllament | fbrary).

(v)



)

7. The Committee would also like to express their thanks to the
officers of the Ministries of External Affairs, Industrial Development,
Internal Trade and Company Affairs (Department of Industrial De-
velopment) and Labour, Employment and Rehabilitation (Depart-
ment of Rehabilitation) for the cooperation extended by them in
giving information to the Committee.

New DELHI,; ERA SEZHIYAN
July 7, 1971, Chairman,
sadha 16 Public Accounts Committee.



CHAPTER 1
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS

Defrlcation of public money
Audit paragraph

1.1. A case of defalcation of consular fees in the Consular De-
partment of the High Commission of India, London, came to light
during local audit of the accounts conducted in August 1968. As the
cashier responsible for defrauding Government had held charge of
his post from November 1964 onwards, it was decided that a detailed
audit of the accounts for the period November 1964 to August 1968
should be carried out. This revealed that the defalcation had been
committed over the entire period of nearly four vears. The total
amount defalcated was approximately £ 8273 (Rs. .1,69,239).

1.2. According to the procedure followed in the Consular Depart-
ment, the cashier was receiving fees, making the necessary entries in
the cash book and issuing receipts to the persons tendering cash. The
modus operandi of the defalcation was:—

(i} To alter the amount of the fee on the duplicate (carbon
copy) of the receipt issued to the applicant to an amount
lesser than that actually received and to bring to account
in the fee cash book the amount so altered. In certain
other cases. the fee recorded in the cash book was less
than that shown on the receipt. This accounted for £3.829
approximately.

(ii) The consular fees were remitted to the treasury, usually
twice a week, supported by remittance statements. In a
number of instances (about 50) the statement was prepared
for an amount less than that recorded in the fee cash book,
the difference being a round figure of £ 100 in most of the
cases. When the remittance statement was received back
from the treasury the figures thereon and those on the
treasury receipts were altered to agree with those record-
ed in the fee cash book. The amount defalcated by this
process was £5,140. .

(ili) Two amounts aggregating £204 which were recorded in
the fee cash book as fees received during 16th to the 22nd
December 1966 were not remitted to the treasury, but the



2

records 4vere manipulated to show that they had been re-
mitted, : ,
13. No security deposit had been obtained from the cashier. This

had been brought to the notice of the Mission in audxt's inspection re-
ports from 1960 onwards.

14. The defalemtion was rendered possible by the failure of con-
sular officers to observe the prescribed rules and conduct the checks
required to be exercised in handling of cash and its remittance to the
treasury, maintenance of fee cash book and reconciliation of con-
sular stamps with the fees realised, although these: opissigns  had
been commented upon in audit’s inspection reports of 1964 and 1966.
The deficiencies, which were brought to the notice of the High Com-
mission in September, 1968 as soon as the ‘defalcation was noticed,
continued to exist even thereafter as it was noticed on 23rd April
1969 that the fee received from 27th March 1969 onwards had not
been remitted to the treasury and that the fee cash book had not
been written up and attested.

1.5. The cashier was suspended from service from 11th Septem-
ber 1968. No report has been made to the polxce so far {September
1969).

{Para 33 of the Audit Repbrt (Civil) 1970].

Assessment of the Amount Defalcated

16. According to the Audit Para, the total amount defalcated
was assessed approximately as £ 9,273 (Rs. 1,69,239) as a result of 2
Special Audit. The Ministry of External Affairs in a note submitted
to the Committee on 17th September, 1970, stated: *It, however,
appears that because of the absence of the regeipts, verification «f
some of the items in the fee Cash Book was done not with reference
to the receipts as under normal practice but with reference to other
records. The High Commission has since reported that the exact
amount involved could only be assessed on the basis of a detailed
scrutiny of the accounts of the period in question to be conducted by
an expert Accounts Party.”

1.7. During evidence, the Committee enquired whether the 'Ac-
counts Party’ had since been appointed and the exact amount defal-
cated assessed. The Additional Secretary, Ministry of External
Affairs stated: “A request has already been made by the High Com-
mission that an accounts party should be appointed. .. ... We cannot
give the precise figure unless the whole thing is gone into by a body
of experts.” He, however, added that there was another way by



3

" which Government were trying to find ¥ut the exact smount that
had been defalcated. Elaborating further, he said: “The simpler way
' 18 to get the actual Consular receipts, stamps etc. over this period and
vetify the same with the entries in the cash book maintained and
: ee whether the amount has been adjusted. We have got other
figures like entries in Consular’s Stamps maintenance register etc.
for this period which might give us some idea. This would avoid
going through each and every receipt.”

1.8. In reply to another question, the witness deposed: “The pay-
ments are always made in the form of Consular stamps.-and there is
a separate account maintained in the High Commission clesrly men-
tioning the parties for whom the stamps have been issued. From
this we can judge how much worth of Consular Stamps have been
given to parties presumably against payment. We can find out how
much worth <f stamps have actually been issued against payment

and the balance could be worked out which would presumably be
the amount defalcated.”

1.9. The Committee find that a detailed audit of the accounts for
the period November, 1964 to August, 1968 relating to consular fees
in the Consular Department of the High Commission of India,
London, disclosed that approximately £ 9273 (Rs. 1.63,239) had
been defalcated over the period of nearly four years. The Com-
mittee regret that Government have yet to assess the exact amount
involved. They desire that it should be done without further delay
and steps (o realise the amounts due, should be taken expeditiously.

Action against the delinquent official

1.10. The Ministry of Externa! Affairs, in their note dated the
17th September, 1970 submitted to the Committee stated: “The main
responsibility rested with the cashier who adopted certain devious
methods in the accounting of consular receipts. He was suspended

{from September, 1968 and his pay for the period from 1st August to
10th September, 1968 was withheld.”

1.11.  As per Audit Para. the Cashier who was alleged to have
been responsible for defrauding the Government, had held charge of
his post from November, 1964 onwards.

1.12. During evidence it was stated that the Cashier was fiest
appointed in the High Commission with effect from 20th June, 1049.
He came to the Consular Department on 20th November, 1964 and
before that he was in Stores Section, Naval Advisor's Ofice and in



4

the Education Section of the Mission. He was Indian by origin but
he held a British passport.

1.13. The Committee desired to know the date of issue of the
British passport to the Cashier concerned. The Ministry of External
Affairs in a note submitted to the Committee stated: “The British
passport was issued to Shri Sharma in Kenya prior to his arrival in
United Kingdom in 1948. In the domicile questionnaire filled in by
him in 1959, he had declared that the British passport iszued to him
in Nairobi (Kenya) had been lost and the number and date of pass-
port was not furnished by him.”

1.14. The Committee enquired whether the Cashier concerned
owned any property in India. The Ministry, in a note, stated: “Par-
ticulars of propertv either in United Kingdom or in India have not
been given by Shri Sharma Efforts are, therefore, being muade to
collect this information™

1.15. The Committee was informed by audit that it was reported
by the Ministry in November, 1969 that the question of recovery from
the cashier and other action against him was being referred to the
Ministry of Law for ascertaining whether any legal activn could be
taken against him as he was reported to be a British passport holder.

1.16. The Committee desired to know the advice given by the
Ministry of Law about further action to be taken against the cashier.
The Ministry, in a note, stated: “The matter was not referred to the
Ministry of Law. However, the Legal Adviser of the High Commis-
sion has been consulted. He is of the view that the question of legal
opinion will arise only after the investigations regarding the role of
different officials connected with the matter are completed. He 1s
also of the view that since Shri Sharma is not an Indian citizen, the
provisions of the Indian Penal Code for dealing with an offence com-
mitted outside India cannot be applied. Prosecution locally accord-
ing to local laws would expose the intimate working of our Mission
to the British authorities and bring down the prestige of our Govern-
ment. This will be contrary to standard diplomatic practice.”

1.17. The Ministry of External Affairs, in their note dated the
17th September, 1790 submitted to the Committee, stated: “The High
Commission has reported that no reference was made to the police
since it was felt that it would expose the working of the Mission to
the British Authorities and bring down the prestige of our Govern-
ment, and that the Legal Adviser was also not consulted on the main
enquiry, since there was no legal issue involved in the investigation.”



1.18. The Committee were informed by Audit that the question
-as to why the defalcation was not detected earlier was examined and
disciplinary action had been taken against an auditor for the failure
of audit. Ia the course of evidence, the Additional Secretary, Minis-
try of External Affairs stated that it could have also been detected
by the Accounts officer in London who maintained accounts and who
was independent of the Audit Officer.

1.19. The Committee obhserve that Government have decided,
for their own reasons, not to make any report of the case to the local
police. The Committee would like Government to find out early
whether the cashier, (Shri Sharma) who is stated to be a British
pass-port holder, owns any property in India and if so, whether it
can be attached to the extent necessary. It should also be examined
as to what further action could be taken against him,

1.20. The Committee would like to know why no responsibility
has yet been fixed for the failure of the Accounts Organisation at
London to defect the defalcation earlier.

Non-obtaining of Security deposit from the Consular Assistant

121 Under the General Financial Rules. subject to any general
or special instructions prescribed by Government, every Government
servant whether gazetted or non-gazetted, who is entrusted with the
custody of vash or stores shall be required to furnish security. for such
amount as a Department of the Central Government or an Adminis-
trator may prescribe according to circumstances and local conditions
in cach case, and to execute a security bond setting forth the condi-
tions under which Government will hold the security and mayv
ultimatelr refund or appropriate it

122. The Committee drew attention of the witness to the fact that
no security deposit was obtained from the cashier despite the audit
pointing out this lacuna {from 1960 onwards. The Committee wanted
o know the reasons for the lapse. The Additional Secretary, Minis-
try of External Affairs stated: “On the basis of the 1960 report, there
was certa:n correspondnce, between the Government and the India
House, Londen. The High Commission wrote to us that it was the
practice in the U. K. Treasury not to require their staff to provide
security deposits and that was why they came back with the recom-
mendation that no security deposits be taken in respect of people
handling cash in the three or four sections in the High Commission.
The High Commission has made a specific rcommendation that they
have a thorough check system— (which unfortunately has failed
subsequently) and therefore, therc is no urgent necessity to call for



a security deposit. In Government we felt that perhaps there was
some justification for the view expressetl by the High Commission in.
London. In consequence, we issued on 26th December, 1962 our letter
exempting the cashier from the need of security deposit and in that
we had said that the sanction was being conveyed in relaxation of
para 270 of the General Financial Rules.”

1.23. The Ministry of External Affairs in their note submitted to
the Committee, stated: “In 1962 the cashier, (who was a clerical offi-
cer of the Consular Department) was exempted from furnishing a
security deposit in view of the smallness of the cash transactions
handled daily at that time in the Consular Department, but this was
subject to the condition that if the cash transactions were to increase,.
the matter should be reviwed and fresh orders of the Government
obtained.

1.24. The Committee enquired whether there was any limit
prescribed for the exemption. The Additional Secretary, Ministry
of External Affairs stated: “We did not specify the amount. We
exempted them because of the smallness of the amount handled.”

1.25. The Committee desired to know the average monthly cash
transactions after 1962 upto 1965. The Department in a note stated
that the average daily cash transactions which stood at £70 in 1962
increased to £100 approximately by May, 1964 and subsequently
dropped to £80/-.

1.26. The Committee enquired whether any action was taken to
review the position regarding obtaining of security after 1962.

1.27. The Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs stated that the
High Commission did make a reference in 1964 on the basis of the
audit inspection report.

1.28. The Committee pointed out that the daily cash transaction
had increased from £70 to £100 between 1962 and 1964 and en-
quired whether any action was taken to review the position during
that period. The witness stated: “There were standing instructions
from us to all "7T~-‘ons if the amount increased then they should
automatically obtain the security deposit. The High Commission
failed to take any action.”

1.29. At the instance of the Committee, the Ministry of External
Affairs furnished a copy of the letter dated 3rd December, 1964
from the High Commission of India to the Ministry (Appendix I).
In that letter the High Commission approached the Ministry of Ex-



7

terna’ Affairs for the continuance of the exemption of the clerical
officer from furnishing a security deposit on the following grounds.

~ (1) The daily collections made by the clerical officer had in-
creased from £70/- in 1862 (i.e. at the time of exemption)
to approximately &£100/- during the period 1-462 to
315-84. The year 1863 was a busy year for the collection
of consular fees. The fees had fallen off recently and
the daily intake of the clerical officer had averaged ap-
proximately £80/- (i.e. £20/- more than in 1862 when
the Ministry granted the exemption to the clerical officer
from the furnishing of security deposit.

(i) There were no sanctioned posts of ‘Cashier’ in the Mission.

(iii) The Members of the local staff who were handling cash
were doing so, not out of their own choice and were not
at present getting any special remuneration for that work
which had been entrusted to them by their respective
departments.

(iv) The Checks and counterchecks that had been instituted
in respect of the receipt and handling of cash in various
departments of the Mission made the possibility of defal-
cation by the officers handling monies remote.

(v) If continuance of the waiver of security deposit was not
agreed to by the Ministry either in that particular case
or in respect of the other officers handling cash, it would
be incumbent on the mission to insure those officers under
a fidelity guarantee insurance and pay the required an-
nual premia on their behalf.

1.30. The matter was under correspondence from 1964 to 1967
and on 23rd March 1967, (Appendix II) the Ministry conveyed the
sanction of the President in relaxation of the General Financial
Rules to the exemption from furnishing security deposit by the
Consular Assistants handling daily cash collections not exceeding
Rs. 200/- on an average.

1.31. Meanwhile, in 1965, orders relating to the s=curity deposits
to be obtained from officials handling cash in Missions/Posts abroad.
were issued in the Ministry of External Affairs letter No. Q/748/4/
BFI1/63, dated 27th December, 1965. (Appendix III). In the above
orders, the Ministry laid down the amounts of security to be re-
covered in respect of different slabs of amounts of cash handled by
the officers concerned in excess of Rs. 200/- per month. The cxemp-

tion upto Rs. 200/- p.m. handled was only in respect of India based
officials.



8

1.32. The Committee wanted to know the reasons for the High
Commission’s failure to take action on the orders issued in 1865.
The Additional Secretary, Ministry of External Affairs, stated: “It
is not that they did not take notice of these orders. The High Com-
mission came upto us with the recommendations that the existing
system is working well and therefore, these orders should not be
applied to them. The letter from India House in response to Gov-
ernment orders was received on 5th April, 1866 in which they said
that the procedure for handling of cash was working satisfactorily.
They had a thorough system of checks and counterchecks to provide
adeguate safe-guards against the possibility of loss of money etc. in
the process of operation of the accounts. These arrangements for
handling cash are known to the local audit. In 1967 acting on this,
we issued these general orders.”

1.33. The witness further added: “In December 1965, orders, the
Government had made it clear that this exemption shouid be given
only to India based staff but because the cash in the consular De-
partment was really handled by a non-Indian local member, India
House made a representation. On that basis we issued a specific
letter to the Indian Missions in 1967 in which we referred only o
the quantum fixed in 1965 orders. We did exempt the local em-
ployees also from the need to pav security deposit.”

1.34. The Ministry, in a note, submitted to the Commitice added:
“The amount of Security Deposit in terms of the orders of 27th
December 1965 calculated on the basis of average daily cash receipts
of £ 100 would have been about £ 600/-. 1t is regrettable that crrors
of ommission. commission and of judgement and laxity at various
points of control and checks in the High Commission of India,
London, had taken place and resulted in the defalcation of cnnsular
fees.”

1.35. As regards the present position, the Secretary, Ministry of
External Affairs stated: “Now the High Commission have assured
us the deficiencies have been put right. Both the people in the
consulate section are India based and have offered financis! gua-
rantees.”

136. The Committec are concerned at the successive attempts
of the High Commission to frustrate the efforts of Government te
impose the condition of obtaining Sec:~ity Derosit from the Con-
sular Assistant handling cash. lIronically enough the High Com-
mission has been basing their view that no security was necessary
on their feeling that a through system of checks and counter.checks
to provide adequate safeguards against the possibility of loss of



money was available. This, to say the least, was not a responsible
attitude to be taken as Audit had been repeatedly pointing out the
shortcomings in the system of handling and accountal of cash, The
Committee would, therefore, like it to be examined as to how such
proposals were initiated without verifying the actual position vis-a-
vis the Audit remarks,

1.37. The Committee do mot find that any reason for the non.
recovery of the security deposit even after the receipt of the final
orders of Govermmont in March, 1967 as the daily cash transactions
amountéd to much more than Rs. 200- [t was only after the de-
falcation came to light in Audit that the High Conunission thought
it it to obtain financial guarantee in 1969, The Committee would
like this lapse to be gowe into with a view to taking suitable action.

Failure to observe rules and laxity in supervision

1.38. According to Audit the defalcation was readered pos:ible
by the failure of the consular officers to observe the prescribed rules
and conduct the checks required to be exercised in handling of cash
and its remittance to the Treasury, maintenance of fee cash-book
and reconciliation of consular stumps with the fee realised. During
evidence the Committec were informed that the accountant himself
used to receive the money. As regards the supervisery control
available the Secretary., Ministry of External Affairs stated: ‘in
1964. when the defalcation took place, the procedure was like this.
The applicants who came {or passport or consular {acilities used to
deposit the amount with the accountant/cashier. He used to accept
the money give a receipt, ill up the fee cash book and then send
the remittance to the Treasury. He was under the supervision of
a3 higher Executive Officer and above him was a Senior Executive
Ofticer. Then there was the First Sceretary. The physical handling
of cash was done by the accountant and the writing of the books
was also done by the same Cashier. Other officers were having
supervisory functions to sce that every thing was going on well”

1.39. The Additional Secretary of the Ministry added: “The crux
of the mntter is there has been failure of suprevision. We must
confers that there has been failure on the part of the supervisory
stafl and very certainly on the part of the immediate supervisory
staff. Part of it arose primarily, because the function cf receiving
cash and also of accounting (though not in the secnse of bringing
into the final accounts but in the sense of putting these figures down
in various registers and transmitting them to the Accounts Depart-
ment) were combined in one person and that is what has made this
defalcotion possible.”



10

1.40. Explaining further he continued: “Our rules prescribe that
the cash book should be signed by the immediate supervisary offieay '
but that hps not been done. There are a number of other minor *
details. Eﬁt the statement, when it was sent up to the Accounts
bepartment hhﬂ to be countersigned by the supervisory officers.
But it dves happen sometimes even in Government Departments
that the supervisory officer takes a man on trust. He has put his
:signature and therefore he has to accept the responsibility, but the
fraud has been committed in the sense that this particular gentle-
-‘man used to show one hundred pounds less. Thera was a way of °
preventing that because if the statement had gonme on return from
the Accounts Department to the Consular officer, it would not have
been possible, but it went to the cashier.”

1.41. The Committee desired to know specifically the nature of
the checks to be exercised by each of the supervisory officials at
+various levels in the Consular Department of the High Commission.
‘The Ministry, in a note, submitted to the Committee furnished the
Jnformation as follows: —

“Normally the following checks are required to be exercised
by the Supervisory Officers at different levels in the
Consular Department: —

(a) receipts for monies received in the Consular Depart-
ment have to be signed by the Supervisory Officer con-
cerned or by an officer duly authorised by him in this
regard;

{b) (i) each entry in the Fee Cash Book has to be attested
after due verification with the total amount for which
receipts were actually issued during s day:

(if) daily totals of cash in respect of items for which receipts
are issued should be tallied with the total amount for
which receipts were actually issued during 8 day;

{(iii) statements of remittance of cash etc. to the Accounts
Department (main Cashier in the Mission) is to be
cheked and signed after due verification with refercnce
to the entries in the Fee Cash Book. This will ensure
that the total] amount actually received is remitted to
the Accounts Department:

(iv) daily totals of the amounts representing the cost of
service actually rendered should agree with the value
of consular stamps used as per the entries in the Com-
sular stamp Register:



11

(v) entries in the Cash Book in respect of refunds made
should be checked with relevant records to ensure that
these represent the refunds actually due (total amount
received less actual cost of service);

(vl) copy of the remittance statements received back in the
Accounts Department should be compared with the
entry in the Cash Book in order to ensure that the

amount remitted by Consular Department has actuaily
been received by the Accounts Department.

(c) the entries in the Consular Stamp Register should be
verified with the balance of stamps on hand;

(d) a monthly return of “plus and minus memoranda” duly
supported by the reconciliation statement in respect of
dues, if any, is to be prepared with reference to the
Fee Cash Book and the Consular Stamp Register and

forwarded to the Accounts Department by the Consular
Officer concerned;

(e) a half-yearly certificate of physical verification of con-
sular stamps is to be appended in the prescribed f{orm
to the “plus and minus memoranda” in the months of
March and September every year.”

1.42. Referring to the admitted laxity on the part of the super-
visory staff, the Committee enquired whether any action was taken
against them. The Additional Secretary. Ministry of External
Affairs stated: “Not vet. Only after the final audit report came
sometime in June 1969, we had called for reports fiom India House
and the last letter came to us was in Decgmber, 1969 ar January.
1970 and another letter in February, 1970. We wrote to the India
House asking them for specific information regarding action taken
against supervisory staff. reconciliation of the amounts and other
connected matters. In September, 1970, the High Commission has
reported that it would be verv difficult to pinpuint the responsi-
bility sn far as the supervisory staff is concerned. The Ministiry
was not satished and therefore we shall probably say that it should
not be difficult to pinpoint responsibility. We will have to consider
what action should be taken asgainst the Supervisory Staff. The
witness further added: “So far as the Ministcy of External Affairs
is concerned, according to the latest letter which we have received,
1t is stoted that the fixation of the responsibility is a very difficult
task but the main responsibility lay with the supervisory staff.
‘Since the case is a diffused one. it is dificult to pinpoint. However,

we shall probe into the matter further and we shall also investigate
further.”

980 Ali) L.S.—2.



12

1.43. The Committee drew attention of the witness to the fact
that there were differences between the monthly statement of cash
sent to the Chief Accounting Officer (which was prepared on the
basis of totals in the fee cash book) and the plus and minus Memo-
randa prepared by the Treasury of the total collections received by
it during the month but these two statements were not linked up
and the differences remained undetected. The Committee wanted
to know the reasons for this omission. The Additional Secretary,
Ministry of External Affairs stated: “There were some irregulari-
ties. We have had a system ot accounting and an inbuilt system of
checks and counter checks and balances but the thing had gone un-
detected. If they had linked this with plus and minus memoranda,
they could have been detected.”

1.44. The Ministry, in their note, dated the 17th September. 1970
stated that they were now examining the High Commission’s rcport
with a view inter alia to the fixing of responsibilitv for the laxity
in control by the Supervisory Officers.

1.45. The Committee asked about the further developments of
the case regarding progress of enquiry. flxation of responsibility on
the supervisory officials etc. The Ministry, in a note submitted to
the Committee stated: “The High Commission in London has nomi-
nated a senior officer of the Mission to condu2t the enquiry  The
enquiry will be done under the personal supervision cf the High
Commissioner himself Findings of the enquiry are awaited.”

1.46. Drawing attention of the witness to the fact that both the
functions of cashier and accountant were vested in one individual,
the Committee enquired whether the procedure was peculiar onlv
to this Mission in London. The Additional S«wcretary, Ministry «f
External Affairs stated: “There is no question of any special pri-
vilege here. The majority of our missions are small and we have
a very skeleton staff there. In such a case we cannot enforce the
rule and Government permits relaxation of the rule when they
sanction only one man. Normally under the rules two functirns
should be separated, but in London the Accounts Department s
located in a place called Jermyn Street which 18 far away from the
Consular Department. The High Commission felt rightly 2t that
time, but wrongly as events turned out to be, that existing super-
visory officers would exercise the check. We are wiser after the
event, because somebody has been in operation for quite a long
time. We did point out to them that the Cashier should be an India
based officer so that we have full hold on rim. secondly the two
tunctions should be separated. This could not he done as the two
officers viz. the Cashier and the Accountant were in two difteresx



13

buildings but now they are in the same building and an India based
officer is doing this work. We are insisting that the two functions
should be performed by two different officers.”

1.47. The Committee pointed out that some of the deficiencies.
which were brought to the notice of the High Commission in Sep-
tember, 1968, as soon as the defalcation was noticed, continued to
exist even thereafter as it was noticed on 23rd April, 1969 that the
fee received from 27th March, 1969 onwards had not been remitted
to the Treasury and that the fee cash book had not been written up
and attested. The Committee wanted to know the reasons for the
lapse.

1.48. The witness stated: “India House has now certified that
confess that there has been a failure on the part of the supervisory
by the First Secretary himself. But in spite of the First Secretary’s
and the Supervisory Staff's supervision, certain shortages and ir-
regularities did take place.”

1.49. As admittedly there has been serious laxity on the part of
supervisory officers which rendered the defalcation possible. the
Committee would urge Government to have the enquiry already
stated to have been initinted under the personal supervision of the

Commissioner expedited and appropriste action taken under
intimation to them.

1.50. The Committee take a serious view of the persistence of
certain defects, such as non-remittance of fee received promptly
into the Treasury and non-accountal of fee received, even after the
defalcation had come to notice, which indicates the need for
plugging forthwith all loopholes and making supervision more
stringent and effective.

Lack of prompt attention to Audit objections '

1.51. When it was pointed out that the High Commission at
London could have taken the comments of the audit a little more
seriously and got the things settled them and there and even invit-
ed suggestions from audit as to how things could be settled rather
than every time making a reference to the Ministry. the Secretary.
Ministry of External Affairs stated: * So far as the implementa-
tion of the audit suggestions is concerned. we shall take serious
note of your suggestions that the audit objections will be taken
seriously by the High Commission itself.”

152, The Committee got an impression that proper and prompt
altention was not paid by the High Commission in London to the
Audit remarks all these years. They would like Government (o
examine how far the Head of the office (first Secretary) has discharg-



14

ed his responsibilities in regard to settlement of audit objections since
1960. The Committee need hardly stress that Audit objections
should not be taken lightly in the interest of sound financial

management.

Remedial

Measures

1.53. The Ministry of External Affairs informed the Committee
in a note submitted to them, that remedial measures had been
taken by the High Commission which were as indicated below:—

)

(2)

3)

)

3)

Specific work has now been allocated to the supervisory
officers of the Consular Department.

The Cashier’s work has been entrusted to an India-based
Official. Both the Assistant and the Clerk dealing with
cash in the Consular Department had been covered by
Fidelity Guarantee Policy.

The daily cash is checked by a supervisory officer along
with the receipts issued. The amocunt received on each
day is deposited in the Treasurv the same day. The
First Secretary (Cons) now carries out surprise check of
the accounts books.

An uptodate account of the consular stamps is being
maintained. The remittance statement js checked by the
supervisory officer with relation to the dailv total of the
cash and is signed by him in token therenf.

The Accounts Department has been advised not to receive
any remittance unless the remuttance statement is signed
by the supervisorv officer.  Regular receipt is sent by
the Treasury tg the supervisory officer direct and not to
the cashier. The supervisory officer thereaiter checks it
with the entries in the cash book to make sure that the
correct amount has been received by the Treasury

1.54. Other measures taken for streamlining the accounting
arrangements of the Consular Department are:

(H

(2)

As soon as individual asks for a passport, the official of
the Consular Department should issue an autherisation
in favour of the Accounts Departmen: to receive the
money; alternatively, an «official of the Accounts Depart.
ment might be scated with the Consular Department. Om
receipt of the money, the Accounts Department will
make an endorsement 1o the effect that the amourt has
been duly received and will 1ssue a rece:nt

Periodical rotation of the existing loca! staff.



15

(3) The Chief Accounts Officer would conduct regularly an
internal audit of the accounts of the Consular Department
according to a time and audit schedule of his own choos-
ing.

1.55. The Committee desired to know when the remedial mea-
sures were taken. The Ministry in a note stated: “Adoption of
remedial measures was reported by the High Commission in Sep-
-tember, 1968."

1.56. The Committee enquired whether the Ministry had made
any case study of the details so that comprehensive instructions
might issued to all missions abroad in order to avoid defalcation
in future. The witness stated: "Our existing instructions are
suitable and if properly followed, then there will be no defficulty. but
the implementation is lacking.”

1.57. After going through the details of the case, the Committee
have come to the conclusion that the High Commission in London
ought not to have entrusted the functions of the cashier and ac-
countant to one individual. This finmdamental mistake coupled
with laxity in supervisory control largely made tbhe defalcation
possible. Some remedial steps have since been taken which include
sppointment of an India based official as cashier. The Committee
would suggest that the position in this regard in other Missions
posts abroad be reviewel comprehensively in consultation with
comptroller and Auditor General with a view to rationmalising the

arrangements for handling cash and leaving no scope for any mani-
pulation.



CHAPTER U

Ministry of Imdustrial Development, Internal Trade and Company
Affairs (Department of Industrial Development)

Loans to small scale cottage industries, etc., in Delhi—

Audit Paragraph

2.1. Mention was made in paragraph 106 of the Audit Report
(Civil) 1965 of the default in repayment of loans advanced by Delhi
Administration for establishment. promotion and developmemt of
industrial units. The following points came to notice on a test
check of the accounts of the loans in 1969:—

(i) During 1952-53 to 1967-68 Rs. 144.06 lakhs were pad as
such loans bv Delhi Administration o 3.042 indu-trial
units. As on 30th September, 1969 recovery of loans was
in arrears in 640 cases. the amount overdue for recovery
as principal and interest being Rs. 4.34 lakhs and Rs 2.0
lakhs respectivelyv. Of those, 3519 cuses of default
{Rs. 3.87 lakhs as principal and Rs. 1.79 lakhs as interest)
had been reported to the Collector for rccovery as arrears
of land revenue

(ii) The rules provide that each borrower shall, within three
months from the date f receipt of the luan. get all the
properties (mortgaged by hun to Goverament) insured
against loss or damage by fire and vurglary and furnish
the insurance policies to Delh: Admimstratien. Upta 30th
September, 1969 insurance policies had, however, no! been
received'renewed in 102 cases (Rs 850 lakhs) Of those,
49 cases (Rs. 357 lakhs) had beon reported by the Admi.
nistration to the Collector for recovery as arrears of land

revenue.
[Paragraph 78(a) of Audit Repurt (Civaly 1976)

22. The Committee desired 1o know the present position (1e, on
2]1st September, 1970 when evidence was recorded) of repayment
of loans by the defaulters. The Secretary. Department of Indus
trial Development stated that the number of defaulters had decreas-
ed from 640 to 424 About two hundred more people had started

1€



17

cepsying and had been able to clear a part of their outstandings.
“The amount in default was stated to be Rs. 3.04 lakhs out of the
total loan of Rs. 14406 lakhs. Giving the break-up of defaulters
period-wise the witness stated: “On 30th September, 1989 the
number of cases more than five years old was 187; this number
as gone down now to 155 (amount outstanding Rs. 1.81 lakhs). The
number of cases more than two years old was 199 and this has now
come down to 159 (amount outstanding Rs. 84 thousands). The
number of cases more than one year old has come down from 274
40 110 (amount outstanding Rs. 29 thousands). There has been a
very great improvement in this.”

2.3. The Committee wanted to know the number of cases of
defauit noticed subsequent to 30th September, 1869 upto 30th April,
1970. In their written reply the Department of Industrial Develop-
ment had stated, “the number of cases of defauit noticed subse-
.quently uptil 30th April, 1970 is 330. Appropriate action has been
taken in each case for repayment of loan.”

24 The witness added, . .. .. .... ... . .. the borrowers are
generally a class of people who are small artisans and small indus-
trialists and the total amount to be advanced tu them is below
Rs. 5000 and normally it is below Rs. 2.000. majoritv of the cases
are only given Rs. 1.000. The money is required tc be given onlv
on a personal guarantee but as a measure of abundant caution, the
Delhi Administration is taking sureties also from them. .. Bu:
defaults have occurred. There have been industrial fluctuations and
small industry was also affected.”

23. The Committee desired to know if any loan had become
irrecoverable and whether there were any parties who had taken
loan and are not now traceable. The Secretary, Department of
Industrial Development stated. “Legally none of these items berome
irrecoverable. In the case of Government demand it is for a long
period and can be extended. But loan may become irrecoverable
if the party is unable to pay. We have instituted proceedings under
the rules. They are given also extension of time. We look into
‘he personal circumstances...... During 18 vears only 6780 rupees
have been written off in 10 cases as totally irrecoverable”. .. ... As
regards the loanees who are untraceable the witness stated. “five
_parties were untraced. Three cases are referred to police. as Adma-
nistration could not find them. One case is referred to Collector. In
the Afth case recovery is effected from surety of monthly instal-
‘ments of Rs, 25........ The amounts involved are Rs. 600: Rs. 460;
‘Rs. 1500; Rs. 1500 and Rs. 1000 and in all Rs. 5060 against 5 people”.



18

26. The Committee wanted to know how many loances went
into liquidation, the amount of loan given to each loanee gnd the
* amount outstanding at the time they went into liquidation. In
their written reply the Department of Industrial Development had
stated: “10 loanees have applied for liquidation. The cases are
pending before the relevant authority.” In a statement furhished
to the Committee it has been stated that an amount of Rs. 25,469
was outstanding at the time they went into liguidation out of
Rs. 43,200 advanced to them.

27. The Committee enquired whether there was any case where
loan had been given to a defaulter and what check was exercised to
ensure that no further loan was given to a defaulter. The Director,
Industries stated that there was no such case and in order to ensure
that no further loan was given to defaulters their names were ente-
red in the ledger.

2.8. Asked about the cases in which the amount of loan had not
been utilized for the purposes for which it was given, the Director
of Industries stated that whenever such cases came to light. thev
got the loan recovered. Such cases were referred to the Collector
To a further quary made bv the Committee with regard to the
number of such cases, the amount of the loan involved and the
action taken by the Government, the  Department,
of Industrial Development, in their written note have stated: “In
accordance with the conditions of the grant of loan, a loanec s
required to utilize the loan for the purpose for which it was grant-
ed within a period of three months. In this respect verificstirn
was conducted in the cases of loanees of the vear 1859-6¢ anwards.
Out of 1998 cases of loan granted in 1959-60 onwards mis-utilization
has been reported in 138 cases. In 1044 cases relating to the period
prior to 1958-80, verification of the utilization was not possible due
to the limited time at the disposal of the Department and most of
the cases having been consigned to records after clearance of all
the dues.” As regards the amount of loan involved and the aclion
taken by the Government, the Department of Industrial Develop-
ment had stated: “ ...138 cases mentioned above involve a sum of
Rs. 3.96 lakhs. Out of these full recoveries have Leen effected in 35
cases involving a sum of Rs. 88,000. In the remaining 103 cases & sum
of Rs. 1.87 lakhs is outstanding against the loanees These cases

stand referred to the Collector for effectng recoverics as arrears of
land revenue.”

29. Th Committee wanted to know cases, if any. where the
tndustries did not exist. In a written seply the Department of



19

Industrial Development stated “Upto the year 1967-68, loans were-
given to 3042 units. A survey for all the units has been conducted
recently and it was revealed that 1839 units are in existence. QOut
of the balance 1103 cases, 561 have already cleared their dues. In
the remaining 542 cases who have either defaulted or changed their
place of business and are not paying their instalments regularly,
part recoveries have been effected in 284 cases and 1ecovery pro-
ceedings are in progress against the remaining 258 units. In these
542 cases a sum of Rs. 18.70 lacs was originally advanced #s loan
out of which a sum of Rs. 7.76 lakhs is outstanding.”

2.10. The Committee desired to know how the quantum of loan
to the various industrial units was determined and the analysis of
loan granted to 3042 industrial units upto 1967-68 with reference to
the quantum of loan as also the nature of the industries. In their
written reply, the Department of Industrial Development have stated,
“Loans arc granted in accordance with the provision of Delhi State
Aid to Small-scale and Cottage Industries Rules. In  accordance
with clause 9(2){a) thereof loans normally do not exceed Rs. 23000
or 75 per cent of the applicants own investment. In special cases

loan upto Rs. 50,000 can be granted irrespective of the parties’ own
tnvestment.

The Loan Advisory Board of the Delhi Administration have
laid down the followinge critera for grant «f lnans to small-scale
industries:

{i) Loans should not exceed the maonthly average turn-over
of the unit or 50 per cent of their own investment which-
ever i1s less;

(1) Loan exceeding Rs. 20,000 would be granted te industrial
units engaged in export activities.”

2.11. When asked by the Committee about the maximum period
allowed for the repayment of loan and the criteria adopted for fix-
ing the time-limit and whether the formalities relating to the loan
are completed prior to or after the loan is granted to the individuals,
the Secretary, Department of Industrial Development stated, “Tt
is uniformally ten years for every bodv.” As regards the forma-

lities the witness stated that loan is given only after the full enquiry
in conducted.

212. The Department of Industrial Development have also fur-
nished the following analysis of the loans granted to 3042 units



20
~uptil 1967-68:

Split-up of the loan granted Industry-wise

. mx;, Description "I“g:'l&" '{g‘v:m;“
of units (Rs.)
20. Food Mamufacturing Industries 46 2,55,60°
21. Beversge Industrics
22. Tobecco Manufacture
23. Manufacture of Textiles . : . . . 3s2 16.71.450
24. Marufacture of Footwear and made up Textile Goods 6o 2.2°7s
25. Manvufacture of Wood & Cork - ' - - : 1 Ta14s3
26. Mcrufrctere of Furritere 1d Fixtere - : - hC) 180000
27. Manufacture of Peper & Prper Products - : st 2,309,189
28. Printing Publishing and allied industries - : 14 2.60 670
29. Manufacture of Leather an Fur  Products  except
Footwear . - - : : : 68 L1L9
30 . Manuf: cture of Rubber Predects b8 e
31. Manufacture of Chemicals & chemircal produciy : 116 =0 RO
32. Manufacture of Products of petrol.um and cuval : 4 18,000
33. Manufacture of Noen-mataliic nuneral products 150 6,472,950
34. Basic Metal Industries - . . . ~2 $.G Y M
3. Manufacture of Metal priaducts . : I8N 220430
36. Manufacture of Machinery except Electrical Machinery 216 17,24, ~00
37. Manufacture of Electrical Machinery - - : 218 1,017,000
38. Manufacture of Transport cquipments : : : 224 14,86,500
39. Miscellancous Manufacture fnds. - . » : 9% 16,00,2:90
. 40. Laundrics . . : 2 20,000
TortaL . : 1342 L4858

2.13. At the instance of the Committee the Department of Indus-
trial Development furnished the following information with regard
<o the performance of certain units which were assisted with grant
-of loans upto 1967-68 with specific reference to increase in produc-



21

tion and the icnome growth ete.

“A survey of the cases in which loans upto Rs. 5000,- and
more were granted during the year 1961-62 to 1965-66 has
been conducted. Out of 397 units falling under this cate-
gory, comparative data regarding production is available
in 260. At the time of giving loan the annual production
of these 260 units totalled Rs. 240.20 lakhs and at the
time of the Survey it had increased to Rs. 717.78 lakhs
which is nearly three times the previous figure. Regard-
ing income it may be raid that these being small scale
loanees, a system of regular and methodical account is
not in force in a number of cases and the figure of annual
profits are not available in all cases. However, it has
been possible to collect comparative data in 130 cases. The
total income of these 130 units was Rs. 14.04 lakhs at the

time of giving loan and has increased to Rs. 51.49 lakhs
at the time of the survey.”

2.14. The Committee wanted to know the present strength of the
Inspectors, the periodicity of the inspection of the industrial units
and the actual number of units inspected during 1967-68 to 19698-70.
In their written reply the Department of Industrial Development
have stated that the strength of the Inspectlors of loan branch is 7
at present. So far as the periodicity of the inspections and the
number of the units inspected during the above period is concerned.
the Department of Industrial have stated, "All loanee units are
generally inspected within a period of 3 to 6 months after the grant
of loan to check up whether the loan has been properly utilised or
not. After this, special attention is paid to defaulter cases, for which
circle-wise registers have been maintained and the Inspectors conti-
nue to visit the units to persuade the loanees for repayment of their
dues. During the vear 1967-88 to 1969-70, 2347 loanee units were
visited by the Inspectors” When asked during evidence whether
the present number of inspectors were adequate to do the job,
the witness replied that in all there were 34 inspectors. Of these 2
inspectors worked in the office, 8 inspectors were put on job in a
special cell and from amongst the remaining. 4 to 53 inspectors had
been posted in each zone They were not on the strength of the
Recovery Section. .. ... The witness added that at the time of Audit
it was not possible to carry on with only 7 inspectors. When they
again wrote for mare personnel but the Administration did not agree
to give more staff with the result they tried to do work with the
assistance of other inspectors. .. ." !



2

2.15. With regard to 102 cases (Rs. 8.50 lakhs) on 30th Septem-

v ber, 1969 pointed out by Audit where insurance policies against loss

or damsge by fire etc. were required to be furnished by the

borrowers, the Committee were informed during evidence that there
were only 19 cases where the policy had not been taken.

2.16. The Committee feel that the position regarding repayment
of loans is not satisfactory. While the number of defaulters came
down from ¢40—amount Rs. 6.42 lakhs—to 424 involving an amount
of Rs. 3.04 lakhs (principal and interest) as on 30th September,
1969, 330 fresh cases of default occurred between 30th September,
1969 to 30th April, 1970. The cases of default include 1535 caves
(amount outstanding Rs. 1.91 lakhs) which are more than 5 yrars
old. A recent survey has revealed that in 542 cases the loanees
have cither defaulted or changed their place of business and arc not
paying their instalments. Qut of these cases part recoveries have
been effected in 284 cases and recovery proceedings are in progress
against the remaining 258 units. The Committee desire that vigorous«
steps should be taken to recover the outstanding amwount from the
defaulters and special attention should be paid to the old cases

2.17. The Committee have also noticed that some of the loanees
have not utilised the loans for the purpose for which they were
granted to them. Out of 1998 cases of loans granted from 1334.60
onwards, misutilisation bhave been reported in 138 cases involving
a sum of Rs. 3.96 lakhs. Out of these cases recoveries arc stated to
have been effected in 35 cases while the remaining 103 cases involv.
ing a sum of Rs. 1.87 lakhs are still outstanding and have been refer-
red to the collector for recoveries as arrcars of land revenue. The
Committee would like Government to analyse and investigate the'
reasons for misutilisation of loans by the parties and apply necessary
correctives.

2.18. The Committee also desire that prompt action should in
future be taken against the units which do not furnish the insursnee
policies within the prescribed period of 3 months from the receipt
of Joans.



CHAPTER 1INl

MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT AND REHABILITATION
(Department of Rehabilitation)
Acquisition of land
Audit Paragraph

3.1. About 486 acres of land lying between the railway line and
the Delhi-Mathura road along the eastern boundary of Faridabad
township was acquired by the erstwhile Faridabad Development
Board in 1950. Although this land did not originally form part of
the township, it was acquired lest it should fall in the hands of
speculators and haphazard construction  should come up marring
the township. Rs 462 lakhs being the compensation assessed by
the Land Acquisition Collector were deposited in the treasury :n
August, 1857, Since the land was not required for any specific
purpose, the ownership of the land was got transferred in the name
«f the Ministry in the revenue records and the owners of the land
wee allewed to cultivate the land.

32 Qut of 466 acres of land, possession of 125 acres anly was
tuken over by the Department leaving 341 acres with the land-
caners Out of that 27 acres were earmarked for resident:al
purposes  The remaining 314 acres were to form a green-belt under
the master plan for Dethi-Ballabgarh area It was observed by the
Mimidry of Rehabilitation 'in October 1966 that “if we are not going
s huild upon it according 1o the conditions of the "Master Plan’ it
coniy [air and reasonable that we return the land to the previous
“woners They  could cultivate 1t and the purpose of ‘green belt
weuld also be amply served” 1t was further stated that “there is
neopaint an Joeking up public funds by merely acquinng this land
ar i keeping the area tn an insanitary state and also allowing un.
aothorised persons to ocvupy it leading to all sorts of complications ™
Foral decision of Government on disposal of the land 1s still awaited
Clanuary 1970)

{Paragraph 45 Audit Report (Crale 1970]

13 During evidence, \he Secretary, Depariment of Rehabilitation
“sve the following information with tegard to the present position

n



24

of 466 acres of land acquired by the erstwhile Faridabad DeveIOp«
ment Board in 1850:— -

“*Area utilised for alloument to industries 107 acres

Area scross the railway line included in the township 40 acres

Ares utilised for approach roads to the township . 40 acres
Of this 27

The total is 187 acres. The balance left is 279 acres.
acres is leased for cultivation. The balance comes to 252 acres. Out
of this again 225 acres have been included in the green belt by the
Town Planners. The remaining area has been earmarked for resi-

dential purposes.”

3.4. Asked if houses had been constructed on the 27 acres of land.
the witness replied that no houses had been built so far.

2.5. The Committee desired to know whether Government had
taken actual possession of these 466 acres of land. The witness
stated, “They have been entered in the ownership of the Govern-
ment of India, Rehabilitation Department. Actually the pussess:ion
so far may be with other people”. Clarifving the position the
witness added that 252 acres of land out of 486 acres is in the posses-
sion of ex-owners. To an enquiry made by the Committee regarding
payment of any rent by the ex-owners, the witness rephed: “They
have not actually been paying any rent because they have not go!
the compensation” and added. “it will have 1o be sorted out this
way. They will not be paid anything for the delay in payvment ef
compensation for the period they are occupying the land”™ The
Committee wanted to know whether the ex-owners have executed
lease deed in favour of the Government for 252 acres of land of
which they are in actual possession. The Secretary. Department of
Rehabilitation answered in the negative and informed that even
after the lawful acquisition by the Government the land owners
were in physical possession of land. Pointing out that the position
was anomalous the Committee wanted to know how the Govern-
ment proposed to remedy this position and whether the ex-owne:s
would not be entitled to adverse possession. Agreeing that the
Government’s position was anomalous the witness stated. “Adverse
possession comes into play after 30 vears”. The witness added.

-.The State Government have not appointed Arbitrator, thev
were themselves wanting to take. But the thing cannot be settied
until arbitrator is appointed. Recently we have ordered that there
must be a meeting held finally with the State Government at Min.
ister’s level to decide this”. Subsequently, clarifving the position



2

with regard to the entitlement of adverse possession of land by the-
ex-owners, the Department of Rehabilitation furnished a copy of the

opinion expressed by the Law Ministry in this regard which is re-
produced below:

....the erstwhile owners of the strip of land” cannot as of
right claim the “strip of land” back by relying upon the
circumstance that all along they have continued in posses-
sion and enjoyment of the “strip of land™ even after the:
notification for the acquisition had been issued on 3-2-51
under the Punjab Act of 1848. As the title to the strip
of land has now vested in the Central Government as
shown above, the Central Government has a right to
evict the erstwhile owners from the strip of land unless
the Central Government's title is extinguished by adverse
pussassion of the erstwhile owners for the prescribed
period of limitation which, under the limitation Act of
1963, is 30 years.”

3.6. To a query made by the Committee with regard to the ex-
penditure incurred on the development of land which has been given
for industries, the Secretary, Department of Rehabilitation stated:
“Rs. 7.40 lakhs was spent on the development of 107 acres. We pot
Rs. 19.73 lakhs. Rs. 7.40 lakhs was development costs and Rs. 8.50
lakhs cost of acquisition and development. Out of Rs. 19.78 lakhs if
you deduct Rs. 8.50 lakhs we get Rs. 7.71 lakhs as the profit made
by the Government.”

3.7. The Committee wanted to know whether any compensation
has been paid by the Government to the land owners. In a written
reply, the Department of Rehabilitation have stated that a sum of
Rs. 1.28 lakhs was paid as compensation for 136 acres of land which
included 109 acres utilised for allotment to industries for which com-
pensation of Rs. 1.10 lakhs had been paid, in the year 1856 in com-
pliance with the order of the High Court in an Arbitration case.
This amount Rs. 1.28 lakhs was included in the sum of Rs. 4.62 lakhs
paid as deposit in August 1957

38. The Committee wanted to know as to why compensation for
the entire land has not been paid. The Secretary, Department of
Rehabilitation stated, “the matter has been taken to the court by &
number of land owners. There were disputes in courts and until
this is finalised it could not be done...." With regard to the nature
of their claims the witness stated: “....amount of compensation is
not adequate. There are other grounds. They want land for land™



26

To an enquiry made by the Committee regarding offer of land in
some other village, the witness replied, “they did not accept it."”

3.9. In their written note, the Department of Rehabilitation have
stated that, “the land owners filed a writ in the High Court on 8th
February, 1953. when stay orders were issued by the Court. This
writ was dismissed by the Division Bench by order dated 28th July,
1953. The ex-owners them filed a writ of prohibition in the Supreme
Court on Ist July, 1954, which was admitted by the Supreme Court
by the order dated 30th July 1954. The court also issued stay
orders. The writ was ultimately dismissed on 17th January, 1957."

3.10. The Committee enquired why compensation to the culti-
vators was not paid after their appeals were dismissed in 1857. The
Secretary, Department of Rehabilitation stated, “the owners later
on kept changing their stand before the District Magistrate also
and that is why those who have not been paid were not paid.” The
witness added, “the District Magistrate suggested to the Faridabad
Development Board to negotiate with the ex-owners. The negotia-
‘tions continued upto 1966. When the District Magistrate was asked
to finalise the tagseem then the ex-owners of land changed their
mind demanded compensation in cash....First they said cash then
land for land and then again changed. So the District Magistrate
held that the consent that they had given for compensation
-earlier was vague and therefore it should be determined afresh ie.
the quantum of compensation by the arbitrator”. To a query made
by the Committee as to when it was decided to appoint an arbitrator
‘the witness replied “in 1964”. The witness added. “The arhitrator,
unfortunately has not vet been appointed by the State Govern-
ment.” The witness further added. “Meanwhile the State Govern-
ment has come up and said the land should be given to them for
‘public purposes....It reems that since the State Government was
tself greatly interested in taking up the land, the particular matter
‘has been getting delaved.” Asked why the land was not transferred
to the Haryana Governmen!, the witness stated. “We are going to
‘have a high level meeting shortly to consider this™ The witness
informed the Committee that thev had recently received the opinion
-of the Ministry of Law, a copy of which was furnished to Commit.
‘tee. Therein Ministry of Law have inter alia stated:

“After the Central Government in whom the title to the “strip
of land” has already vested gets the compensation amount
determined by the arbitrator under Sec. 8 and after the
Central Government pays that compensation amount to
the erstwhile owners it would be open to the Contral



n

Government to dispese of the strip of land if it is not
required for the public purpose for which it was acquired
viz, for the Faridabad Township. The Central Govern-
ment in that case may dispose of the “strip of land”
by sale either to the State Government or the erstwhile
owners. No question of law would be involved in such
disposal provided the Central Government bonafide finds
that the said “strip of land” is no longer required for the
said public purpose.”

3.11. The Committee consider it regrettable that only » small
portion of 488 acres of land (near Faridabad township) acquired
by the erstwhile Faridabad Development Board in 1950 has so far
been put to use. A mere 107 acres out of 468 have so far been dev-
loped for industrial use and allotted to the industries while the
major portion is in the possession of the erstwhile owners. The
compensation assessed by the~Land Acnuisition Collector initially
was 4.62 lakhs which amount was deposited by Government in the
Treasury in August, 1957, after the writs filed by the landowners
bad been finally dismissed by the High Court/Supreme Court. Out
of this, a sum of Rs. 1.28 lakhs was paid as compensation for 136
acres of land (which included 107 acres allotted to industries) in
1958 in compliance with the order of the High Court. The Committee
note that there had been protracted negotintions between the Fari-
dabad Development Board and the land owpers regarding payment
of compensation since 1957 but to no avail. Ultimately, the District
Magistrate decided to refer the case to the Arbitrator to be ap-
pointed under Section 8 of the Requisitioning and Acquisition of
Immovable Property Act of 1952 for determining the compensation
afresh. The arbitrator has to be appointed by the State Govern-
ment. In the meanwhile the State Government agpear to have
evinced keen interest in themselves taking over the land. No arbi-
trator has been appointed so far although several years have elaps-
ed. The whole case has thus become very much complicated and its
progress bogged down. The Committee have been informed that
Government have decided to hold a high-level meeting at the Min-
istor’s level with the Haryana Government to resolve the stalemate
and sort ouf the various issues involved. The Commitiee would
urge that the projected meeting should be arranged early so that
this important matter which has been hanging fire for over 20 years
is decided once for all in the intorest of all the parties concerned,
viz.,, the landholders, the State Government and the Central Gov-
ernment. The Committee desire that they should be apprised of the
progress made in this behalf.



Dandakaranya Project
Central Poultry Farm, Kondagaon
Audit Paragraph

3.12 With a view to undertake poultry development and poultry
extension work by supply of high pedigree birds at economic rates to
settlers and improve the flock of the entire Dandakaranya area, a
central farm with hatchery was established at Mana during 1959-60.
The farm suffered loss of Rs. 3.28 lakhs up to March 1965. To bring
down the loss, the farm was shifted to Kondagaon during 1966. A
scheme was drawn up for the new farm which envisaged (i) esta-
blishment of a flock 1,500 layers to start with to produce two lakh
chicks over two years, (ii) production of 2.25 lakh eggs in the first
year and three lakh eggs in the second year and (jii) provision of
25 young birds to each of the 1,700 settlers in two years.

3.13. The scheme was sanctioned ex post facto in March 1967 on
the understanding that it would run on no profit no loss basis.

3.14 The following points have been noticed in the working of
the farm:

(i) The farm incurred loss of Rs. 1.87 lakhs and Rs 0.22 lakh
during 1967-68 and 1968-69 respectively (excluding esta-
blishment charges, depreciation, interest on capital, etc)).

(ii) According to the estimates, on an average 41 per cent of
the layers during 1966-67 and 60 per cent during each of
the years 196768 and 1968-69 would lay eggs. Actually,
however, 38,43 and 53 per cent of the layers laid eggs du-
ing 1966-67, 1967-68 and 1068-69 respectively.

(iii) The farm supplied 5997 birds to the zones for distribution
among the settlers up to October 1968; the Project Admi-
nistration attributed the low distribution of birds to reluc-
tance of the settlers to avail of the benefits of the scheme.

(iv) During 1966-67 and 196768, 25,312 birds (12} per cent and
10 per cent of the total number of birds in the farm in
each year respectively) died resulting in loss of Rs 108
lakhs. The high mortality was attributed by the Adminis-
tration to (a) fow] cholera, (b) large accumulation of birds
and consequent overcrowding, (c) unsatisfactory housing
;nd watering arrangements and (d) lack of technicsl guf-
ance.

[Paragraph 48, Audit Report (Civil) 1970].



3.15 The Committee desired to know the considerations which
weighed with Government to shift the Central Poultry Farm from
Mana to Kondagaon. The Secretary, Department of Rehabilitation
stated, “...... Firstly, in the Dandakarnya area it self, Government
wanted to set up a poultry farm from which they wanted the new
settlers to benefit. Secondly, this Kondagaon as such was found to be
more Central place for the Dandakaranya area {-om where the poul-
try produce could be distributed and marketed around. It was con-
nected well by road, it was at a central place. Therefore they decided
to bring the farm over here. The Estimates Committee had also re-
commended it.” Elaborating the reasons further, the Department of
Rehabilitation in their written note had stated, “Although Mana did
not lie in Dandakaranya area, the Central Poultry Farm was initially
located at Mana because of the availability of buildings, electricity
required for hatchery and ready market for poultry feed nearby.
Further, electric power was not available in the Zones: In the prac-
tical working, it was found thst the transportation of birds and
chicks from Mana to Zonal farms involved considerable expenditure
apart from operational difficulties and transport hazards. For effect-
ing economy on the transportation of birds, feed etc. and for supply-
ing birds, feed etc., to the Zonal Extension Services at a lesser cost,
it was considered necessary to shift the farm to 2 more central place
in the project area. The farm was, therefore, shifted to Kondagaon
in 1966 by which time electricity had become available there.”

3.16. The Committee desired to know the details of the scheme
drawn up for the new farm at Kondagaon. In their written note,
the Department of Rehabilitation had stated that the Scheme drawn
up for setting up the Central Poultry Farm at Kondagaon had the
following objectives in view:—

“(a) Production of quality chicks for distribution to the settlers
and tribal people in the settlement Zones for breeding
purposes with a view to providing them with subsidiary
income.

(b) Carrying out breeding trials to produce productive birds
with higher egg production.

(¢) To carry out experiments and trials in Dandakaranya area
on the various poultry problems which are met with by
the poultry breeders in the flelds.

(d) Demonstration of improved poultry management and
poultry keeping on modern lines.



3V

(e) To provide birds and chicks required for intensive poultry
extension work in the settlement Zones.

The Scheme envisaged the following targets:
(i) 1500 layers in the first year and 2000 layers subsequently.

(ii) Production of 2.25 lakhs eggs in the first year and 3 lakh
eggs in the second year.

(iii) Supply of 20,000 pullets and about 23,600 cockerels in the
two years to the settlers and the tribal people in the
settlement zones.

In the scheme formulated in 1967 it was expected that ultimately
it would run on ‘No-profit-No-loss' basis. According to the revised
scheme, the estimated egg production was between 250.000 and
2,70,000 for the vear 1967-68 and 7.56,000 for the vear 1968-69 by
increasing the number of layers suitably. The actual preduction of
eggs during 1966-67, 1967-68 and 1968-69 was 38 per cent, 42 per cent
and 63 per cent respectively as sgainst the estimated production of
41 per cent. 50 per cent and 526 per cen! for the respecuve Years.
It may be pointed out that in the original scheme the estimated pro-
duction percentages had been worked out as 60 per cent due o
an arithematical mistake. The cnrrect estimaled  production per-
centage should have been 50 per cent an 17Tt and 526 per cent
during 1968-69. The shoritall in the productia n the vears [968.67
and 1967-68 may be attributed tc the following

1966-67

(i During the first purt of the vur co Aprid o Seplember
the stock in hang comprised of 2nd ang 3rd season hens

whose average producten couid e abeut 40 per cent to
50 per cent ever at the maximum

(it) The farm had been mainiiirins 2nd and 3rd season hens
for quite some time withou! nfruducing new  pullets
Hence. genetically. the birds were not 0! very superior
strains. The Joint Director of Apsirulture and Animal
Hushandry had, therefore. propesed (n Devember 1967
procurement of new strans for replacement and further
propagation.

(iii) Birds were shifted from Mans st different petiods  and
Kondagaon being & new place 1t took wime time for the
biids W get acchmatised with the mew surroundings.



31

(iv) During the initial stages of the establishment of the furm,
a number of difficulties in providing adequate housing
facilities for the birds cropped up. The poultry houses had
Katchg flooring and without proper ventilation. There
was seepage of water in the poultry houses at a resuit of
which the vitality of birds was affected.

(v) Difficulties in procuring feed ingredients for preparing
balanced poultry feed with optimum leve] of animal pro-
tein, Vitamins and minerals were also encountered.

(vi) There has been an outbreak of concidiosis during this year
which affected the rate of egg production.

During the first six months of the year the farm was maintaining
practically 2nd season birds. This was due to the fact that there
was a heavy mortality among voung birds during January, 1867 to
September, 1967. Only during October, 1967 pullets in the 1st Season
lav were added to the stock. Then there was out-break of fowl
cholera during this year which resuited in huge mortality among
the birds. The discase also greatly affcted the vitality of the birds
which resulted in a fall in the rate of egg production.

The achievement during the vear 1968-69 compares favourably
with estimated percentage of production for that year The mprove-
ment brought about in this regard has been maintained during
1968-70 also. The cstimated egg production f:r 19€9-70 was 50 per
cent or 180 eggs per bird per vear against which the actual achieve-
ment is 52 per cent or 190 eggs per bird per year.

3.17. At the instance of the Committee, the Department of Reha-
bilitation furnished the following infor=-*in in regard to the ex-
penditure on all poultry schemes inclul g the Central Farm at

Mana upto March, 1965 and at Cen